AHctcfuut’:‘mt |

Sent by: David St

George/MOH To: patrick.manning@southerndhb.govt.nz,
cc:Chris McEwan/MOH@MOH,

22/03/2016 03:47 bee:

p.m.

Subject:Gender reassignment surgery -

Dear Patrick, @ /7 \"x

On 22 October 2005, you referred to Mr Peter Walker an@t gh ost Tr
Pool, for consideration of Male-to-Female gender reassignment surgery. has recent
contacted by the Ministry of Health in order to confirm that she wants { remal n the wa\ ng list:an d that
you are still her DHB specialist. /) \ '

4

\\ e
is now amongst the top four on the waiting list for //8> ry. With t t n\qgnt of Peter
Walker, the Ministry is now making alternative arrangements ?0“{53 )/fdmg the s égy pyerseas. The
arrangements we propose for this are as follows: /\f:\&
O

/
a) When a patient reaches the top of the \.fvautlngikt ferrin ﬂ-i\B s emghst will be informed.
h

b) The referring specialist will then determln t vatient still %? Lgt & surgery and is fit for it.
This will include ensuring that the patient meet E:f; e cnterla for. g eweas&gnment surgery

(including two psychiatrist assessments and@ne p logsst
c) The referring specialist will then make a refefral to a g%%as prowder and obtain an estimate
d) An application to the High C @ment Pooi@tﬂj@e‘@% made (see attached form). This will
include confirmation of accepta?e” b vider and-the éstirhated cost of the procedure. It will also
include an estimate of the cost ﬁvts) d acco %}

which the DHB of dom|c:|l rga M/

e) The Ministry will t ::E a-dontractwith the overseas provider for the surgery, and a separate
contract with the DHB o ‘\Jor remb/\ in he cost of travel and accommodation. Once the
contracts are in place t ry can G}d

e) The refer gia st will takq Wnsﬁb:hty for after care back in New Zealand, to be provided
by the DHB of om;c/Te s’necessary. \Th\ \efemng specialist will also be involved in arranging follow-up

care from the overse: rovsdgr if subsequent specialised surgery becomes necessary. Any further
overseas treatmer}t |II requir prlor approval by the Ministry and will be funded through the High Cost

Treatme/n /E Q\/ s i\ s
gﬁaﬁﬁ top of the hgt‘%fnow eligible for the above arrangements to be put in place. Can you
a% confirm th wLb e responsibility for proceeding with these arrangements for

As\'}s is a % /we wish to give you as much support as necessary, in order to ensure that

of the costs of the procedure. <m
ionfor the patient and one support person,

moothly as possible.

everythln e

Wlth@ gzelectmg an overseas provider, this is ultimately your clinical decision. However, it would

b ep\t if there were a ‘preferred provider’ for New Zealand for this surgery. Mr Christopher McEwan,
ini der in Prioritisation and Elective Surgery in the Ministry, will therefore be in touch with you

in order to discuss this issue and any other issue that you wish to raise.

If you have any immediate questions or concerns about this arrangement, please do not hesitate to get in
touch with me.

Regards,

David



Dr David St George

Chief Advisor

Office of the Chief Medical Officer
Ministry of Health

Waliington

New Zealand

DDI: 04 496 2592
Mobile: 021 222 0804
Fax: 04 816 2191

hitp:/fiwww. health.govt.nz
mailto:David_StGeorge@moh.govt.nz

Modifiers:



Special High Cost Treatment Pool Application Form
Gender Reassignment Surgery Waiting List

Return completed application to:

Dr David St George Telephone: (04) 496 2592
Chief Advisor Fax: (04) 496 2229
Special High Cost Treatment Pool Email: david_stgeorge@moh.govt.nz
Ministry of Heailth
PO Box 5013 _
1 The Terrace, Wellington @
Date of application: V/< m
RN A\S

1. Patient information @ @
Full name: &) ﬁ

NV S
Residential address: /Q@ é@

A~ AV
AN &
PR
NHI number: e of birth:
oat
Telephone number:; 2
CO ) @

Email: <\\\©

AR
Ethnicity: \<é> EUropean EJMabri O Pacific Nations 4 Other:
: /\
LN /‘

Ellglblli\ \s Bl per%e |b1e for publicly-funded services as defined in the NZ Public

_Health and\Digability Act 2000 O
N

Initial"Consul K&\_ﬁubhc a Private [

2. DH nd Referrer information

Referring DHB Specialist:

Phone: Fax:

Email:

DHB of Domicile (if different):
Ministry of Health 2016




Special High Cost Treatment Pool Application Form
Gender Reassignment Surgery Waiting List

Responsible manager in DHB of Domicile {ie manager to whom contracts will be made out

for travel and accommodation):

Signature of responsible DHB manager:

Phone: Fax:
Email: (@A m&

DHB of domicile CMO (or delegate):

/@ N
Signature of DHB of domicile CMO (or delegate): > ~ B
Phone: /X@ @

Email:

3. Provider information @\> &
Proposed

provider organisation: /\b <\\\

Address: @\ \/O}Gx

AR
Phone: ,\\\v/ / S~ Fax:
Email: \\& \”\él\\b

Proposed Q& \f &\\

providing spe{;:ahst >

Phone: \%) \\\/ Fax:

Em@}% <\\\/(
Persorfto wk can racts will be made out:
Ema:l

etazls

Th(l a l:catlon is for:

Gender reassignment surgery overseas
Male to Female O Female to Male U

Ministry of Health 2016



Special High Cost Treatment Pool Application Form
Gender Reassignment Surgery Waiting List

Details of relevant medical history and treatment required: Please confirm that all
eligibility requirements for gender reassignment surgery (as outlined on
http://www.health.govt.nz/our-work/hospitals-and-specialist-care/high-cost-
treatment-pool/gender-reassignment-surgery) have been met.

T N
D

e
f%( AN

Rea {/s/@)r%referral to chosen provider: Please attach a copy of the clinical referral
lettetfeail and a copy of the provider’s letter/femail of acceptance.

N

Ministry of Health 2016



Special High Cost Treatment Pool Application Form
Gender Reassignment Surgery Waiting List

This patient has the following additional current/past medical conditions:

Ly N

@ Y )

BXOS ﬁé

RS <\_@) -
x@ O\\

This patient is on the following medecat:oras\ b

Ministry of Health 2016



Special High Cost Treatment Pool Application Form
Gender Reassignment Surgery Waiting List

5. Financial information

Estimated cost of all components of treatment (GST exclusive) in NZ$: (an estimate of
costs will be required on provider letterhead})

[npatient: 3

2

O@
Theatre: $ S
Diagnostic/ « §\> i$>
Assessment: - /\ AN _

$
Surgeon: 3 </</><O()b @v@
Anaesthetist: 3 NN /&\\%))
Pharmaceuticals: § ;\\}2) /\g\§>
Radiology: $ : x\ N \(b

/SN

Out-patient: $ (/@ <@;\
Travel $ /? />\ \?) ﬁ\b’

N N
Accommodation:  $ (8/\\\ \"/ A/&\/

N
SO
Other (Specify): m . @x&
N NN
\"‘\\“/) s 7

O TR
< N m\y/
AN O\

Ministry of Health 2016



Special High Cost Treatment Pool Application Form
Gender Reassignment Surgery Waiting List

INFORMATION

The purpose of the Special High Cost Treatment Pool is to:
e ensure equitable access throughout the couniry to Special High Coi

Treatments
o manage the financial risk for certain highly specialise@@ dures wilich,
pose a risk due to their unknown or fluctuating costs \7

o promote the use of cost-effective procedures in the i€ health ca-rve systéem
Special High Cost Treatments include the following: /i

e medical treatment overseas @ &
e ftreatment available in New Zealand bu )Gbcurreﬁt ilable within the

public health system (and not publlcly{ n\s under @c’t with the private
sector)

e complex cases x\<>

1. Who can apply? \ (\
Applications will only be acéept rom DH sp cialists supported by the
responsible DHB manager in the HB of n\t Whose name will be on the
contract once appitcatxon@proved ak\ﬁ h supportlng documentation and

recommendations for trgat

2, Eligibility c:rlterla%\&?%3 /2 @ :

Access to the Speclab igh Qos Tfreatment Pool will be determined by the Chief
Advisor and P2 el of re evm inistry officials in the context of the Ministry's
statutory /b }‘\/\s and<fl \tions In reaching decisions on access fo the
TreatmentP }i the Chief Aavléér and panel will have regard to the eligibility criteria
1;5te¢belo dto th@hcant s individual circumstances.

Z 'f/ /Specnai ng os‘c Treatment Overseas

O i. /T/g P/ent being sought for funding must not be available in New
Zeal d

li” The treatment has proven efficacy through appropriate clinical trials, and
preferably has also been established as effective when applied in regular

§ practice.

iii. The chosen treatment is cost-effective which means that:
s the expected long term savings to the health care system outweigh
the initial costs of the treatment; and/or
» the dollar costs for the expected benefit are acceptable when
evaluated against other MoH priorities.

iv. Failure to receive the treatment could result in serious irreversible
deterioration in the patient's condition or an inability to recover lost
function, or significant impairment to normal development of a child; or

Ministry of Health 2016



Special High Cost Treatment Pool Application Form
Gender Reassignment Surgery Waiting List

Failure to receive the treatment could deny an adult with a lifelong
disability access to treatment which would lead to a marked improvement
in their quality of life.

v. Treatment would lead to reasonable prospects of survival and to an
improved quality of life after treatment. @
fi

vi. The treatment is well established and not an €xp -\9/6\[‘!'[& f6rm £
treatment w
vil. In cases where the above eligibility criteria a'r/\ch;arly S tlsﬂe&c%roval

will be granted by the Chief Advisor m czo’\suitatuon wi h as essment
panel.

e)afénd (rke\mcly funded and

2.2 Special High Cost Treatments in Ne

available only outside public hospltr\rs)
\

i.  The treatment must not é\\ut@ty aval@e\ﬂ;\o any public hospital in
New Zealand and must hot. b@pubhc&gd in a private hospital under

any existing contraotua\l\wgeme@t\\

ii. The treaiment r\a;ﬁzven eﬁlc{qaﬁwugh appropriate clinical trials, and
preferably baé}glsq 8 Jsr{gd as effective when applied in regular
practice. </> / 2 (9\)

iii. The&at/% tis v(/‘ek\ stablished and not an experimental form of
—
Frea nent: N \w

iv. t-/> ure to recebeﬂhe treatment could result in serious irreversible
O etenoratr\n in~the patient's condition or an inability to recover lost
//7 \ff nctlon\jggnlficant impairment to normal development of a child; or

< >
x % Fall r \/ receive the treatment could deny an adult with a lifelong
abm access to treatment which would lead to a marked improvement
Sir quality of life,

the expected long term savings to the health care system outweigh
the initial costs of the treatment; and/or

the dollar costs per unit of benefit are acceptable when evaluated
against other MoH priorities.

gg% The chosen treatment is cost-effective, that is:

vii. Treatment would lead to reasonable prospects of survival and to an
improved quality of life after treatment.

2.3 Complex cases
A complex case is a case that may require case management due to
complexity, rarity and high cost, which is not adequately compensated for by

Ministry of Health 2016




Special High Cost Treatment Pool Application Form
Gender Reassignment Surgery Waiting List

WIES methodology, and where there is significant risk that neither the MoH
nor the DHB can control.

3. How to apply
All applications for funding through the Special High Cost Treatment Pool will b
received by the Chief Advisor and will be considered on a case—b%-’@ase basis.

All applications must be made prior to the commenceme \of\c}%omn@nt
to treatment. Retrospective funding will not be made vq: able. U
The exception to this is Complex Cases, where, for acuté ‘t)rea‘t ents you@s@sand
your completed application for consideration by the Chle dvisor.en th ay that
the patient is identified as possibly meeting the ¢ , except tQaﬁﬁhgre that day
is not a working day you must send your appl?a ion.ah the ne t—wor\gw day.

o
Applications should be made on the attack /edbfbrmp and a{co \
0

evidence and costing information. For ssh)ﬁ e sept
_ /& Q
Dr David St George \ .
Chief Advisor /\ \
Clinical Leadership, Protect M usiness Unit
Ministry of Health
PO Box 5013 »>©
WELLINGTON/< >
Email: david earéé@m@h
4. Funding Ieve{S\a &Qang mer@s
Prices for Spec ngh Gdat\"ﬁeatments will be determined individually but
standardi sed“wherever possrb]eb

)ed by supporting

In Compl%>C/ases v\</e may)agree to an arrangement where the cost of the Complex

Case)xs\shared &t ee}n/each of us. We will determine the extent to which we each

/" nm Bte to the, c st of the Complex Case and in doing so, will fake into account a
mber of/fr‘tchsvlﬁcludmg {without limitation):

a\/ Il’sy of the cost profile for the Complex Cases involved; and
hﬁl’ the DHB is in a position to balance the cost variation across other

|ces they provide; and
The level of any Severity/Complexity Adjuster we have already paid to you.

Il applications must be accompanied by a quote on letterhead from the
organisation providing and co-ordinating the treatment.

In most instances the requirement for payment will be one aggregated invoice for all

components of the treatment unless otherwise agreed prior to the commencement
of the treatment.

Ministry of Health 2016




Arrachnany 2

MINISTRY OF
HEALTH

MANATU HAUORA

Database number: 20151838
Security classification: In-Confidence

File number: HC01-52-0-2
Action required by: 4 December 2015

Submission to the Health Select Committee about Gender
Reassignment Services

To: Hon Dr Jonathan Coleman, Minister of Health

Purpose

This report provides you with a draft of a submission to the Health Select Conni
Health, about gender reassignment services. The report also seeks you

undertake a review of the current level of provision of gender reassr
Key points @

e Simon O'Connor, Chairperson of the Health Sel e, hasrég
submission to the Committee about gender re jees ich\is 1o be sent to the
Committee by 7 December 2015.

e The purpose of the submission i ue to assistth b nittee with their consideration of a
petition about the inadequate i jerider reassignment health services in New

Zealand. %
o The appended dr %c pres
U ;‘. |

»
services, which en

e Thedra lso prese inistry’s view that health services for transgender people are
bes eveloped\and ded on a regional basis.

e The ele as previously discussed the significant imbalance between demand
and supply far gassignment surgery (funded centrally through the High Cost Treatment Pool).

200 s\remained at this level despite a dramatic increase in demand. The Ministry proposes to

The cur% ale-to-Female and 1 Female-to-Male surgeries every two years was set in
vel of provision and report back to you by 15t March 2016.

Recommendations

The Ministry recommends that you:

a) Note the contents of the proposed submission to the Health Select Committee

b)  Agree that the Ministry should undertake a review of the current level of provision Yes / No
of gender reassignment surgery and report back to you by 1t March 2016

Dr Don Mackie Minister’s signature:
Chief Medical Officer
Clinical Leadership, Protection & Regulation Date:
Contacts: | Dr Don Mackie, Chief Medical Officer, CLPR 021 656 000
Dr David St George, Chief Advisor, CLPR 021 222 0804

Page 1 of 3




MINISTRY

HEALT

MAATU LEAIOR A

Na.1 The Terrace
PO Box 5013
Wellington 6145
New Zealand
T+64 4 496 2000

16 December 2015

Simon O’Connor
Chairperson

Health Select Commiitee
Private Bat 18041
Parliament Buildings
WELLINGTON 8180

Dear Simon @

Petition 2011/107 of Thomas Hamilton andﬁ@?

Thank you for your letter of 16 Septembeﬁ n v‘hIC &ged the Minisiry to
provide further written information abo g rreassi ser\nces You asked for a
stocktake of gender reassignment sg W Districttl at Board (DHB), presented in
tabular form, and you specn‘scaﬂy req the n Q dori and Pasifika people
engaging with the services. Y IS0 as ed fo% ijistry’s response to issues raised
by the petitioners about the ky f service asgender and intersex people. You
said that you would like t tthe PSS domg and what it will do in the
future, to ensure that ths /zeait \)! the quality of the services for these
groups.

Stocktake ofD r ices @

In October quest wasg it to all DHB Chief Executive Officers to provide
informa é\on a Qyt 1e|r nder reas&gnment services. The attached document presents

the 31 ﬁhe st ck two tables.
mmarr

gender reassignment services available in each DHB. Where
< s ) w e e estimated number of people in contact with the service (over a
\e}ive m

OQ\@) is given.

Eleve Sprovide gender reassignment services to some degree, through their
se th services, mental health services, youth services, medical services (e.g.
en inology) or surgical services. Nine DHBS have said that they do not provide a

@ reassighment service.

efmone therapy can be provided by endocrinologists, sexual health physicians, youth
physicians, other medical specialists or by GPs.

There is variable access to psychiatric and psychological services for this group of
people. In some DHBs, counselling and psychological support are provided through
sexual health services,



Secondary surgery (e.g. mastectomy, hysterectomy, orchidectomy) is provided to a
limited extent in four DHBs: Auckland, Canterbury, Capital & Coast and Counties
Manukau.

At the right hand side of Table 1 are the numbers on the national waiting list for genital
reassignment surgery, by DHB of domicile. Information about this waiting list has
previously been provided to the Health Select Committee.

Table 2 provides information on the number of Maori and Pasifika people using
particular DHB services, where the DHB has been able to provide this information.

The information provided in this document is a partial picture of the services available to
transgender people. It primarily presents a snapshot of information about users of DHB
provider arm services. Services provided by GPs are of equal importance fo this group
of people. There is also a significant NGO sector for transgender people in parts of the
country. The number of transgender people in the community is therefore considered to
be larger than what has been obtained through this stockiake.

improving the guality of services

The Ministry of Health’s view is that fransgender health services are best organised,
developed and provided on a regional basis. With a regional focus, there is a greater
opportunity for raising and maintaining censistently high standards of services for the
transgender community. o

The Northern Region, which consists of Northland, Waitemata, Auckland and Counties
Manukau, has been putting effort into this and the Ministry supports the approach being
taken. Their intention is to develop a linked health service for transgender people,
creating clear pathways through the services: They are putting forward a plan based on
collaboration across the region and integration through the levels of community,
specialist and hospital health services.

The Northern Region’s work to date has included establishing a regional transgender
steering group and clinical and consumer advisory group, holding a series of consumer
workshops:across the Auckland metropolitan region, and drafting care pathways and
service specifications. A proposal for a Northern Region transgender service provision
is to be considered by the Regional Funding Forum and the Regional Chief Executive
and Chief Medical Officer Forum. If endorsed, DHB boards will then decide whether to
adopt all or parts the proposal.

As the Northern Region makes progress, the Minisiry will encourage other regions to
observe this‘and to strengthen their own regional approach to organising and improving
transgender services.

Yours sincerely

)/fi‘? ,é”j/”%/‘s{m *

Dr Den Méckie
Chief Medical Officer
Clinical Leadership, Protection & Regulation

Pagez2of2
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DHB Gender Reassignment Services
Stocktake October 2015 - Table 2

Approximate number of transgender people who are Maori and Pasifika
in selected DHB services (where ethnicity is known)

Z

S

Total Number | Number
numberin} whoare | whoa
DHB Service 12 months| Maori Pasiﬁké
Auckland
Regicnal @
Auckland Sexual Health 84 6 5,
Bay of Plenty Youth 15 2NN O
Capital & Coast  [Endocrinclogy 23 4 N
Counties Manukau [Youth 66 26 23
Southern Mental Health ap N A
Sexual & N )
Tairawhiti Mental Health | 8 ﬁ 8 &K
Waikato Sexual Health AN T 18771

Q&
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ot NEW ZEALAND ASSOCIATION
325‘ of Plastic Surgeons

26 May 2015

Ailsa Jacobson %
Manager
High Cost Surgery Department 5“9

Ministry of Health \ Q
Wellington &

Dear Ms Jacobson /&
Fellowship for Gender Reassignment Surgery <

Peter Walker has approached the New Ze %to 2 \PW Surgeons
regarding finding another New Zealand ba& \‘a | and re{rlo e surgeon to
continue his work with the gender r tea Assomahon has
approached its members and there |s”\r1 |th the s i the interest in this

surgery willing to take up this Work(at\ zeﬂt Kn\ Qc that there were very
few publicly funded operations carne\dl\n; w Zeala h year.
One option for the Ministry tq@er if there/@/'é(é/elre to continue to offer gender
reassignment surgery !pzﬁf;gv Z\;ﬂand @Q\&pllowshlp to be established for a
ciafi
ane

young surgeon to train o ﬁ/a @ ion anticipates that this may be a one
year Fellowship — po VE(Zlgtu timated cost of $NZ100,000 pa. The
options for this would-require fui{ vestigation. If the Ministry is prepared to
consider the §]t§ ment Fellowship, the Association would facilitate
discussion with and R@co@m@twe Surgery Trainees.
s NN

While this' wéu@?wot provide a s&Futlon in the short term, it may offer New Zealand a
IongQKrm _Option for ﬁﬁe futu;e

S
‘Rl/eé\s}/io/not s@wontact me if you would like to progress discussions on this
O
SN E©)
Reg & e’

D

@ally Langley

President of the New Zealand Association of Plastic Surgeons

Cc Peter Walker

Symes de Silva Building, Level 4, 97-98 Courtenay Place, PO Box 7451 Wellington, New Zealand Tel:
+64 4 803 3020 Fax: +64 4 385 8873 Email:info@plasticsurgery.org.nz: www.plasticsurgery.org.nz



MINISTRY ¢

HARATY HAUORA

No.1 The Tesrace
PO Box 5013
Wellingion 6145
New Zealand
T+64 4 496 2000

28 April, 2016

Sally Langley

President

New Zealand Association of Plastic Surgeons
Email: info@plasticsurgery.org.nz

Dear Sally
Fellowship for Gender Reassignment Surgery

| am replying to your letter of 26 May 2015 about the possibility of a Fellowship for
Gender Reassignment Surgery for a young surgeon, as a longer term option for
providing gender reassignment surgery in New Zealand. .

| apologise for the oversight that has led to considerable delay in response; the fact that
you have not yet received a reply only very recently came to light. Your letter initiated
much internal discussion within the Ministry. Dr Don Mackie (Ministry of Health Chief
Medical Officer) alsc spoke at the time to John Keneally at Counties Manukau DHB
about the suitability of a particular plastic surgenj trainee for such a Fellowship.

With regard to continuing to provide gender reassignment surgery for New Zealanders,
the Ministry’s priority at present is to help DHB specialists identify surgeons overseas to
whom they can refer. Consideration will also be given to the option of bringing a
surgeon to New Zealand on an intermittent basis, in order to perform the small numbert
of publicly funded surgeries here.

Funding a training Fellowship for a young surgeon, as a way of establishing a practicing
gender reassignment surgeon in New Zealand, is considered to be potentially part of a
longer term solution’ Unfortunately, at present there is no funding available for such a
Fellowship and there are additional considerations regarding the ability {o provide an
adequate caseload for a new surgeon in New Zealand. Nevertheless, such a
Fellowship is an option that the Ministry will continue to keep in mind in regards to
gender reassignment surgery.

Yours sincerely

iy
L// 2
Lol [N,
ol YT

Dr Brylﬁ Jones
Acting Chief Medical Officer

cc. Peter Walker



o F\{EW ZE&LQHD ASSOCIATION

‘67 of Plastic Surgeons

15 June 2016

Dr Andrew Simpson

Acting Chief Medical Officer

Ministry of Health

PO Box 5013

Wellington

Dear Dr Simpson O

Fellowship for Gender Reassignment Surgery

i am following up on the letter from the Mznls 8 Apr % frotn Dr Bryn

Jones regarding the establishment of a |p for@ nt\:ler\vReaSSIQnment

Surgery

We are pleased that the Ministry ce XSstabllsh %Shlp as a potential

part of a longer term solution to he nee s hjs” patient group but are

disappointed that there hast)a progress\\shc we wrote in May 2015.

Council discussed the potenti on bemg Q i er - bringing a surgeon in from

overseas on an intermit éh IS to pe %small number of publicly funded

operations here. This oﬁt not su ort the Association for the following
reasons:

«  management o lcataons ercare for these patients (our experience is
that these can -0 over er\c},uratlon than a visit and would require New
Zeafand g\&i nt surgeonn\\ be involved in resoclution and ongoing
man% ent \ex
diffi ii\es ociated with registration for this surgeon in New Zealand
sssues ede:f jalin

% s ciatio g\stéat it is difficult to quantify the unmet need for this type of
ln Ne If gender reassignment surgery and ongoing support were
0 off; ered in New Zealand, using well established techniques, there is

llkelyt rease in referrals. This would provide a bigger case load for a New
Zeal d urgeon, This person would also perform other aspscts of plastic
@nsﬂucﬁve surgery as part of their role in a District Health Board.

Pl a do not hesitate to contact me if you would like further information or
1 tance from the Association on this issue.

egards
/ li’{"ﬁz ILA'}# li ;
Sally Langley

President of the New Zealand Association of Plastic Surgeons

Cc Peter Walker

1.3 8 Kent Terrace, PO Box 7451 Wellington, New Zealand Tel: +64 4 803 3020 Fax: +64 4 385 8873
Emailinfo@piasticsurgery.org.nz: www.plasticsurgery.org.nz



